Lewis County Fiscal Court
Regular Meeting
January 11, 2021

AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE LEWIS
COUNTY FISCAL COURT, HELD AT THE
COURTHOUSE IN VANCEBURG, KENTUCKY
WITH THE HONORABLE JAMES E. LYKINS
PRESIDING AND WITH THE FOLLOWING
MAGISTRATES IN ATTENDANCE:

ESQ. TERRI THOMAS ABSENT, ESQ. DAVID
IERY AND ESQ. WOODY UNDERWOOD, ESQ.
CHUCK SWEARINGEN.

Johnny Bivens, Lewis County Sheriff, called the meeting to order.
Woody Underwood offered a prayer.
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by County Judge Executive James LyKins.
The roll was called with all members were present except Terri Thomas.
On a motion made by Chuck Swearingen duly seconded by Woody Underwood with all

members voting yes to approve the minutes of the December 14, 2020, Regular Fiscal Court
Meeting.

RESPONSE FROM THE PUBLIC

NONE

OLD BUSINESS

NONE

NEW BUSINESS

On a motion made by Woody Underwood duly seconded by Chuck Swearingen with all
members voting yes to submit the application for the Garrison Warning Siren.

On a motion made by Woody Underwood duly seconded by David lery with all members
voting yes to approve 2020 County Clerk Budget Amendment.

On a motion made by Chuck Swearingen duly seconded by Woody Underwood with all
members voting yes to approve Lewis County Employees positions and pay schedule.



Employee’s List

Mike Sparks
Lacy Polley
Charles Moats
Allen Flinders
Myron Conn
Richard Hahn
Kim Sparks
Penny Lee
Chelcee O’Cull
Ben Harrison
Rusty Dyer
Paul Stamm
Roger Lewis
George Sparks
Tony Gaydos
Amanda Clark
George Smith
Magistrate

Road Dept

Johannah Cooper
BJ Cunningham
Randy Stamm
David Goodwin
Dean Buriss
Dale Stone

Tony Rickmond
Larry Howard
Marshall Hartley

Detension Center

Missy Potter
Sandy Bloomfield
Scott Bentley
Connie Saunder
Rachel Hurley
Sheri Stone

Mark Flinder
Gary Sparks
James Lewis

Rhonda Heddleston
Robert Heddleston

Brett Lee
Corey Holbrook
Chris Gardner

Position

911 Director
Maintance (P1)
Maintance (P1)
Animal Shelter

Soild Wastc (Scasonal)
Workforce (Seasonal)
Finance Officer
County Treasurer

Co Atty Secretery

Co Atty

Solid Waste Coordinator
Animal Shelter
Workforce Director
EM Director

Corner

Asst Corner

Asst Corner

Fiscal Court

Administrative Asst
Mechanic
Operator 1
Operator 2
Operator 1
Operator 3
Operator 1
Operator 1
Operator 1

Admin

Shift Leader

Shift Leader

Shift Leader
Medical

Deputy

Shift Leader

Chief Deputy/Admin
Deputy

Deputy

Deputy

Deputy

Deputy

Deputy (Part Time)

Annual Wage

$27,500.00

$35,000.00
$9000.00

$28,151.76
$33,250.00
$28,000.00
$31,000.00
$21,500.00
$10,564.84
$3,614.52

$2,500.00

$15,750.00

Hourly Rate

$10.00
$10.50
$9.00

$10.00
$10.00
$12.00

$14.76
$16.24
$14.76
$17.00
$15.76
$17.49
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$15.48
$13.25
$13.37
$12.25
$10.75
$10.75
$11.00
$11.75
$10.25
$10.00
$10.00
$9.75

$9.50

$8.50



911 Center

Carla Howe Dispatcher $13.00

Pam Jordan Dispatcher/asst Director $13.50
Tracy Miller Dispatcher $11.50
Megan Carver Dispatcher $11.25
Curtis Brewer Dispatcher $10.00
Portia Jodan Dispatcher $10.00
Other

Penny Lee HR $100/per pay
Penny Lece Fiscal Court Clerk $200/per pay

On a motion made by Chuck Swearingen duly seconded by Woody Underwood with all
members voting yes to approve Lewis County Road Department Supervisor positions and
pay schedule.

Robert Moore Road Supervisor $47,000.00

On a motion made by Woody Underwood duly seconded by David lery with all members
voting yes to approve Judge Executive Bond for James Lykins in the amount of $10,000.

Fiscal Court discuss the Solid Waste Vehilce at this time Fiscal Court wishes to hold off.

Fiscal Court discuss the County Road Signs that have been stolen, possible putting up
cameras at different locals.

MONTHLY REPORTS

Johnny Bivens, Lewis County Deputy Sheriff presented the monthly Sheriff’s report.
Jeff Lykins, Lewis County Jailer presented the monthly Jailer’s report.

On a motion made by David Iery duly seconded by Woody Underwood with all members
volting yes to approve the Jail Commissary Report.

On a motion made by Woody Underwood duly seconded David lery with all members
voting yes to approve the Monthly Treasurer’s Report as submitted by Penny Lee, Lewis

County Treasurer. See Finance Book #10.

Robert Moore, Lewis County Road Supervisor submitted the monthly Road Department Report.



Woody Underwood, Lewis County Magistrate submitted a Road Report.

Paul Stamm, Lewis County Animal Control Officer submitted the monthly Animal Control
Report.

George Spark, Emergency Management Director submitted a written monthly report.
Rusty Dyer, Lewis County Solid Waste Coordinator, submitted a written monthly report.
Mike Sparks submitted the Lewis County E911 Report.

On a motion made by Woody Underwood duly seconded by David lery with all
members voting yes to approve the claims, for all fund as presented. See Finance Book #10.

On a motion made by David lery duly seconded by Woody Underwood with all members
voting yes to approve the transfers. See Finance Book #10.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

The next regular fiscal court meeting will be held on February 8, 2021 at 2:00p.m.

On a motion made by Chuck Swearingen duly seconded by Woody Underwood with all

members voting yes to adjourn.
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James E Lykms L,e’ﬁns County Judge Executive



