Lewis County Fiscal Court Regular Meeting January 11, 2021

AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE LEWIS COUNTY FISCAL COURT, HELD AT THE COURTHOUSE IN VANCEBURG, KENTUCKY WITH THE HONORABLE JAMES E. LYKINS PRESIDING AND WITH THE FOLLOWING MAGISTRATES IN ATTENDANCE: ESQ. TERRI THOMAS ABSENT, ESQ. DAVID IERY AND ESQ. WOODY UNDERWOOD, ESQ. CHUCK SWEARINGEN.

Johnny Bivens, Lewis County Sheriff, called the meeting to order.

Woody Underwood offered a prayer.

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by County Judge Executive James Lykins.

The roll was called with all members were present except Terri Thomas.

On a motion made by Chuck Swearingen duly seconded by Woody Underwood with all members voting yes to approve the minutes of the December 14, 2020, Regular Fiscal Court Meeting.

RESPONSE FROM THE PUBLIC

NONE

OLD BUSINESS

NONE

NEW BUSINESS

On a motion made by Woody Underwood duly seconded by Chuck Swearingen with all members voting yes to submit the application for the **Garrison Warning Siren**.

On a motion made by Woody Underwood duly seconded by David Iery with all members voting yes to approve 2020 County Clerk Budget Amendment.

On a motion made by Chuck Swearingen duly seconded by Woody Underwood with all members voting yes to approve Lewis County Employees positions and pay schedule.

Employee's List	Position	Annual Wage	Hourly Rate
Employee's List	1 OSITION	Annual Wage	Hourry Rate
Mike Sparks	911 Director	\$27,500.00	
Lacy Polley	Maintance (PT)		\$10.00
Charles Moats	Maintance (PT)		\$10.50
Allen Flinders	Animal Shelter		\$9.00
Myron Conn	Soild Waste (Seasonal)		\$10.00
Richard Hahn	Workforce (Seasonal)		\$10.00
Kim Sparks	Finance Officer		\$12.00
Penny Lee	County Treasurer	\$35,000.00	
Chelcee O'Cull	Co Atty Secretery	\$9000.00	
Ben Harrison	Co Atty	\$28,151.76	
Rusty Dyer	Solid Waste Coordinator	\$33,250.00	
Paul Stamm	Animal Shelter	\$28,000.00	
Roger Lewis	Workforce Director	\$31,000.00	
George Sparks	EM Director	\$21,500.00	
Tony Gaydos	Corner	\$10,564.84	
Amanda Clark	Asst Corner	\$3,614.52	
George Smith	Asst Corner	\$2,500.00	
Magistrate	Fiscal Court	\$15,750.00	
Magistrate	riscar Court	\$15,750.00	
Road Dept			
Johannah Cooper	Administrative Asst		\$14.76
BJ Cunningham	Mechanic		\$16.24
Randy Stamm	Operator 1		\$14.76
David Goodwin	Operator 2		\$17.00
Dean Buriss	Operator 1		\$15.76
Dale Stone	Operator 3		\$17.49
Tony Rickmond	Operator 1		\$14.65
Larry Howard	Operator 1		\$14.65
Marshall Hartley	Operator 1		\$14.65
Detension Center			
Miant Potter	Admin		\$15.48
Missy Potter	Shift Leader		\$13.25
Sandy Bloomfield	Shift Leader		\$13.37
Scott Bentley	Shift Leader		\$12.25
Connie Saunder	Medical		\$10.75
Rachel Hurley			\$10.75
Sheri Stone	Deputy		\$11.00
Mark Flinder	Shift Leader		\$11.75
Gary Sparks	Chief Deputy/Admin		\$11.73 \$10.25
James Lewis	Deputy		\$10.23 \$10.00
Rhonda Heddleston	Deputy		\$10.00
Robert Heddleston	Deputy		
Brett Lee	Deputy		\$9.75
Corey Holbrook	Deputy		\$9.50 \$8.50
Chris Gardner	Deputy (Part Time)		\$8.50

911 Center

Carla Howe	Dispatcher	\$13.00
Pam Jordan	Dispatcher/asst Director	\$13.50
Tracy Miller	Dispatcher	\$11.50
Megan Carver	Dispatcher	\$11.25
Curtis Brewer	Dispatcher	\$10.00
Portia Jodan	Dispatcher	\$10.00

Other

Penny Lee	HR	\$100/per pay
Penny Lee	Fiscal Court Clerk	\$200/per pay

On a motion made by Chuck Swearingen duly seconded by Woody Underwood with all members voting yes to approve Lewis County Road Department Supervisor positions and pay schedule.

Robert Moore Road Supervisor \$47,000.00

On a motion made by Woody Underwood duly seconded by David Iery with all members voting yes to approve Judge Executive Bond for James Lykins in the amount of \$10,000.

Fiscal Court discuss the Solid Waste Vehilce at this time Fiscal Court wishes to hold off.

Fiscal Court discuss the County Road Signs that have been stolen, possible putting up cameras at different locals.

MONTHLY REPORTS

Johnny Bivens, Lewis County Deputy Sheriff presented the monthly Sheriff's report.

Jeff Lykins, Lewis County Jailer presented the monthly Jailer's report.

On a motion made by David Iery duly seconded by Woody Underwood with all members voting yes to approve the **Jail Commissary Report**.

On a motion made by Woody Underwood duly seconded David Iery with all members voting yes to approve the **Monthly Treasurer's Report** as submitted by Penny Lee, Lewis County Treasurer. See Finance Book #10.

Robert Moore, Lewis County Road Supervisor submitted the monthly Road Department Report.

Woody Underwood, Lewis County Magistrate submitted a Road Report.

Paul Stamm, Lewis County Animal Control Officer submitted the monthly Animal Control Report.

George Spark, Emergency Management Director submitted a written monthly report.

Rusty Dyer, Lewis County Solid Waste Coordinator, submitted a written monthly report.

Mike Sparks submitted the Lewis County E911 Report.

On a motion made by Woody Underwood duly seconded by David Iery with all members voting ves to approve the claims, for all fund as presented. See Finance Book #10.

On a motion made by David Iery duly seconded by Woody Underwood with all members voting yes to approve the transfers. See Finance Book #10.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

The next regular fiscal court meeting will be held on February 8, 2021 at 2:00p.m.

On a motion made by Chuck Swearingen duly seconded by Woody Underwood with all members voting yes to adjourn.

James E/Lykins Lewis County Judge Executive